

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 14514 of 2025**

=====

RAJESHBHAI PAULBHAI CHAUHAN & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR. AMAAN SYED(14385) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MR. HIMANSHU K. PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**Date : 06/11/2025****ORAL ORDER**

Learned Senior Advocate appearing for the applicants submitted that the office of the Charity Commissioner had allowed the change report whereby the applicant was elected as one of the trustee in the Trust, and thereafter, the applicant had gone from the place in question. However, subsequently the present FIR has been lodged.

Having regard to these aspects, issue Notice, returnable on 23.12.2025. Ad-interim relief in terms of Para 7(C), is granted till the next date of hearing.

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)

RAVI OZA